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PLANNING COMMITTEE – 10 JANUARY 2019 PART 2

Report of the Head of Planning

PART 2

Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended

2.1 REFERENCE NO -  18/505761/FULL
APPLICATION PROPOSAL
Erection of a detached 2 bed dwelling with associated access, parking and dropped kerb.

ADDRESS 47 Brier Road, Borden, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 1YJ  

RECOMMENDATION – Grant subject to delegation to ensure that the SAMMS payment is 
made before planning permission is granted.

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE
Parish Council objection and subsequently Councillors Baldock and Hampshire also requested 
that the application be called in.

WARD Borden And Grove 
Park

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 
Borden

APPLICANT Mr Paul 
Muehlthaler
AGENT 

DECISION DUE DATE
08/01/19

PUBLICITY EXPIRY DATE
11/12/18

Planning History 

17/502909/OUT 
Outline application with all matters reserved for the erection of a 2 bedroom detached 
dwelling. (Resubmission of 17/500438/OUT)
Refused Decision Date: 24.11.2017
Appeal Allowed Decision Date: 28.09.2018

17/500438/OUT 
Outline application for the erection of a 2 bedroom detached dwelling.
Withdrawn Decision Date: 12.04.2017

HE/13/0010 
Single storey extension to the rear of the property, which would extend beyond the rear wall 
of the original house by 4 m, for which the maximum height would be 3.5 m, and for which the 
height of the eaves would be 2.3 m
Prior Approval Not Required Decision Date: 01.10.2013

SW/92/0799 
SIDE EXTENSION
Grant of Conditional PP Decision Date: 03.11.1992

SW/08/0107 
UPVC Conservatory on brick base.
Grant of Conditional PP Decision Date: 20.03.2008
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1. DESCRIPTION OF SITE

1.1 47 Brier Road is located within Borden Parish but it is also within the wider Local Plan 
defined built up area which includes Sittingbourne. The application site lies within the 
long rear garden of 47 Brier Road, which is a semi-detached dwelling fronting onto Brier 
Road. However, the proposed house would be accessed from Grove Park Avenue, 
which adjoins the property’s rear boundary, at a much lower level.

1.2 The site slopes significantly downwards from the end of the garden of 47 Brier Road to 
the highway in Grove Park Avenue, at the point where that road ends. The surrounding 
area features predominantly semi-detached dwellings which feature a range of parking 
provision in the form of parking to the front and side, and within garages. There are no 
formal parking restrictions in the wide turning head at this end of Grove Park Avenue.

1.3 Running alongside the site is Public Right of Way ZR149, which runs in between 47 and 
49 Brier Road, linking Brier Road to Grove Park Avenue in the form of an alleyway. A 
lamppost is located in the pavement on the site’s frontage to Grove Park Avenue, and 
this would be re-located.

1.4 In September 2018, a refusal of outline planning permission (against my 
recommendation) for a two bedroom detached house on the site was overturned at 
appeal and outline planning permission for one house was granted (see Appendix 1). 
Whilst the outline application had all detailed matters reserved, the drawings submitted 
to illustrate that application were the same as submitted again now. In the appeal 
decision the Planning Inspector rejected the Council’s argument that a dwelling in this 
location would harm the character and appearance of the area saying (at paragraph 9) 
that;

“Based on what I have seen and read, I find that two storey detached 
dwellings form an integral part of the character of this area. Furthermore, I 
acknowledge that as a result of the bends in the road, the size of the plot 
frontages and accesses and the orientation of dwellings relative to the road 
vary. Whilst the detailed design would be secured at reserved matters stage, I 
find that a dwellinghouse on this site would accord with those characteristics 
and make a positive contribution to the pattern and form of development in this 
location.”

2. PROPOSAL

2.1 This application seeks full planning permission to erect a two storey two bedroom 
house with one parking space to the front, and a new vehicular crossover onto Grove 
Park Avenue. The footprint of the dwelling would be the same as the application 
allowed at appeal (17/502909/OUT). The existing garden of 47 Brier Road would be 
divided to provide the plot for the new dwelling. Due to the levels of the site the plot 
levels would be lowered by almost two metres to align with the level of Grove Park 
Avenue.

2.2 The existing garden at no 47  would be reduced to an average 11m in length (net of an 
existing single storey rear extension) and the new dwelling would have an eight metre 
long garden with a smaller side garden measuring six metres in width at its widest. It is 
proposed to remove part of the existing hedge running along the public footpath 
boundary and replace this with a low level brick wall.
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2.3 The proposed dwelling would measure approx. 6.0m wide x 6.0m deep, to a height of 
4.75m to the eaves and 7.2m to the ridge, with a bay window to the side. This bay 
window would have a gabled roof. A porch canopy is proposed over the front entrance 
door. One off-road parking space measuring 5.5m x 2.5m will be provided to the front of 
the dwelling.

2.4 The new dwelling will provide two bedrooms at first floor, both with an en-suite shower 
rooms. There would be no windows in the north facing side elevation and no first floor 
(west facing) rear windows except that serving an en-suite bathroom. This is to ensure 
that the existing house (47 Brier Road) does not suffer loss of privacy from the new 
house.

2.5 The external finishing materials are indicative and can be addressed by way of 
condition, however, the house will be brick built with grey composite wall cladding at 
first floor level.

3. PLANNING CONSTRAINTS

None

4. POLICY AND CONSIDERATIONS

4.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the National Planning Practice 
Guidance (NPPG) are relevant in terms of encouraging good design standards and 
minimising the potential impacts of any development upon the amenity of neighbouring 
residents.

4.2 Development Plan: Bearing Fruits 2031: The Swale Borough Local Plan 2017: Policies 
ST3, CP3, CP4, DM7, DM14 and DM19

5. LOCAL REPRESENTATIONS

5.1 I have received eleven letters of objections making the following summarised 
comments:

 This proposal has already been turned down as it is inappropriate and the area 
too small to build a dwelling, and I cannot see any reason why the decision 
should change now

 The public footpath is regularly used by school children and will become 
dangerous as there will be a blind spot for vehicles leaving the property

 The public footpath will also be left in darkness as re-siting of the lamp post will 
provide no light to the alleyway, making it dangerous for pedestrians after dark 
and increasing the risk of crime

 Only one car parking space being provided

 Significant loss of valuable parking space and reduced turning space

 There simply is not enough space in the cul-de-sac to accommodate extra cars

 Overshadowing 

 Overlooking and loss of privacy
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 Will block sunlight to gardens

 Loss of property value

 Visual blight in the area as it would be totally out of character

 This is an obvious case of ‘garden grabbing’ and would set a precedence for 
anyone in the area to develop half their garden into housing

 The run-off water will contribute to the flooding at the bottom of the avenue

 Soakaways will not solve the potential risk of run off going down to the lower 
areas of Grove Park Avenue as the underlying soil is heavy clay

 Levelling of the land to create a driveway will cause damage to our plants and 
brick wall

 Re-siting the lamppost in front of our land will restrict any change of use for our 
own land 

 The exit site is unsuitable as it’s a turning point for cars

 Out of keeping in the street scene

 The garden is too small to build on

 This is a quiet cul-de-sac and another property will affect the already limited 
parking and cause disruption to residents in Grove Park Avenue

 We are concerned about the volume of noise pollution that the building work will 
have on residents of Grove Park and Brier Road

 Should this development proceed conditions need to be imposed on the times 
and size of delivery lorries as access can be restrictive

 The plans show a smaller site area of only 170m² and the Design & Access 
Statement gives a separation distance of only 20m. The site is too small, 
minimum separation distances cannot be achieved and does not meet the 
conditions set out in the grant for outline permission

 Concern on effect of proposal on protected & endangered species, such as sloe 
worm, stag beetle and their larvae that are present on neighbouring sites and 
the adjoining bank. Along with Bats which use the site for foraging.

NOTE that the application for outline planning permission was allowed at appeal and 
matters regarding the principle of the proposed development has been accepted by the 
Inspector. In allowing this appeal, the Inspector agreed that matters regarding 
overlooking, privacy, air quality, impact on adjoining footpath, parking, water run-off and 
living conditions for future occupiers would be dealt with at reserved matters stage. 
However, loss of property value should be afforded little weight. With regards to 
concerns relating to precedent, the Inspector confirmed that each proposal must be 
considered on its own merits and determined the appeal accordingly.

6. CONSULTATIONS
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6.1 Borden Parish Council objects to the application “on the same basis as previously” as 
follows:

“Due to the slant of the land the second floor will have a clear sight into 
adjacent properties and will look right into the bedroom windows.

Will cause substantial shading of adjacent front gardens and properties.

Because of the turning circle on to the road in Grove Park Avenue it will impact 
on the area and cause issues with parking.

It will deny residents the opportunity to turn at the end of this cul-de-sac. This 
is an essential access to properties and will prohibit proper use by vehicles.

The driveway will create a health and safety issue for pedestrians using the 
adjacent footpath.

The proposed moving of the street light will make the footpath dark; at present 
the light shines up the alleyway and is a deterrent to crime.

There is inadequate parking provision.

Concerns about flooding and excess water run-off. This is a known flood area 
due to a previous pond.”

6.2 The KCC Public Rights of Way Officer raises no objection but initially requested further 
information and plans on how the footpath will be supported and maintained during the 
construction period. The applicant has responded saying that the footpath will remain 
open at all times and that a new concrete retaining wall will be faced with brickwork 
where seen above ground level, with a close boarded fence 1.8m high on or behind the 
new wall. The Public Rights of Way Officer is satisfied with this arrangement.

6.3 Kent Highways and Transportation considers this to be a non-protocol matter. 

6.4 Natural England raises no objection subject to SAMMS mitigation payments being 
secured. The applicant has agreed to this payment.

6.5 The Council’s Environmental Health Manager recommends imposing a condition to 
minimise the dust and noise generated throughout the construction process and a 
condition restricting the construction hours.

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS AND PLANS

7.1 Planning application background papers and plans to planning references 
18/505761/FULL and 17/502909/OUT.

8. APPRAISAL

8.1 The site is located within the built up area, and the recent appeal decision which 
allowed the erection of a two bedroom detached dwelling indicates that the principle of 
residential development on this site is acceptable. What falls to be considered under 
this application, therefore, is the acceptability of the submitted scheme in terms of 
scale, design, access, landscaping and amenity. I will consider the objections which 
have now raised.
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8.2 Local concern has been raised that the location of the new dwelling will be especially 
prominent within the surrounding area. The site itself is fairly unusual for a residential 
property in so far as land levels at this location dramatically slope down to Grove Park 
Avenue and the development will require a significant reduction in existing ground level, 
with the entire site being excavated to at least 1.9m deep. Whilst this will alter the 
topography of the site, the Inspector argued that it would make a positive contribution 
by saying:

“The topography of the site is a positive part of its character and the indicative 
proposals to further reveal this difference in levels would, in my view, celebrate 
this relationship.”

8.3 The result of this is that the dwelling will be more visible within Grove Park Avenue than 
from Brier Road. Nonetheless the ridge height will be at a similar level to properties 
within Grove Park Avenue and I note that the Inspector was satisfied that a new 
dwelling here would not harm the character and appearance of the area by saying:

“The proposed dwelling would have a more direct relationship with Grove Park 
Avenue than Brier Road, and would be viewed as part of this backdrop of 
existing built form by occupiers in Brier Road. Furthermore, I observed that 
nearby properties on Brier Road have a relationship with 23 Grove Park 
Avenue similar to that proposed. Therefore, within this existing context, the 
proposed dwelling would not result in a harmful loss of openness to the rear of 
Brier Road properties, and as such the development would not harm this 
aspect of the character of the area.”

8.4 I too, consider that the new dwelling will sit comfortably within the existing street scene 
without giving rise to any serious harm to the character of the area. The Inspector did 
not view the site as too small for residential development and has accepted that the site 
is appropriate for development of this kind in principle. Members should bear in mind 
that the current drawings are the same as those available to the Inspector, and to which 
he may well have had regard. I consider that the dwelling has been appropriately 
designed and the use of appropriate facing materials can be secured by condition. 

8.5 The proposed dwelling would lie to the rear 47 Brier Road. The Inspector imposed 
conditions regarding windows and separation distances in the interests of the living 
conditions of existing and future occupiers. These conditions would equally protect 
dwellings on either side of number 47. The submitted plans show that the new dwelling 
will comply with these conditions, being sited at least 22.0m from the nearest first floor 
rear window of 47 Brier Road and the rear first floor (obscure glazed) window will serve 
a shower room. As such, I consider that no significant overlooking will occur.

8.6 However, at paragraph 19 of his decision, the Inspector rejected a condition prohibiting 
the insertion of any new windows in the rear elevation of the new house. In so doing, he 
has failed to safeguard the privacy of number 47 (and its neighbours) from the later 
insertion of a first floor rear bedroom window, or a possible two storey rear extension. I 
consider this to be an oversight, and one that the Council can and should correct now. 
A suitable condition (14) has been recommended below which restricts any additional 
windows being inserted at first floor to safeguard this issue. 

8.7 In terms of impact from the front and side facing first floor bedroom windows that are 
now shown, I do not consider that the proposed dwelling will create a loss of privacy 
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sufficient to cause significant harm to the amenity of residents in Grove Park Avenue or 
Maylam Gardens which they face towards. There would be an adequate separation 
distance of approximately 21 metres to the rear of 45 Maylam Gardens (to the side) and 
any overlooking to properties to the front (in Grove Park Avenue) would be from an 
oblique angle only. The Council does not operate a policy of minimum window to 
window distances in relation to front windows, but windows to the rear should be at 
least 21m from the windows of other houses to the rear. In this case, the proposal 
conforms to these guidelines.

8.8 I note local concern with regards to problems arising from the construction period, but 
note that this can be dealt with by imposing conditions. I have added conditions in 
relation to working hours and hours for impact pile driving to ensure that any potential 
impact on the amenity of the area is reduced.

8.9 Local residents refer to highway safety and parking provision. At outline stage I was of 
the view that the addition of one dwelling was unlikely to have a significant impact on 
the parking provision on Grove Park Avenue as there are no formal parking restrictions 
in place. I see no reason to change this view now. The submitted drawings show that 
the proposal would provide one car parking space to the front of the dwelling which 
accords with adopted Kent County Council Highways and Transportation standards for 
a dwelling with two bedrooms. In my view, the parking space will be adequate for the 
parking needs of the property as the site lies within a sustainable urban location where 
the occupiers will not be completely reliant on the use of a car. Though, there may be 
potential for on-street parking, I believe that the development will not create any 
significant problems in this matter.

8.10 With regards to local concern about the re-siting of the lamppost further away from the 
footpath, its re-positioning will need approval from Kent Highways and Transportation 
who will be able to take account of the safety of users of the footpath. I note that Kent 
Highways and Transportation raise no concerns about an additional access point here, 
nor do I consider that this will result in any potential congestion or manoeuvring 
problems. 

8.11 Local concern also makes reference to safety concerns of having a driveway access 
next to the footpath. The submitted drawings show a low level wall (0.45m high) which 
will provide adequate sight lines and visibility which is similar to the existing 
arrangement on the opposite side of the footpath. 

8.12 I note that there is local concern in relation to flooding and drainage issues, but the 
property is not located within a flood risk area and drainage details will be controlled 
under building regulations. 

8.13 Due to a recent appeal decision in Newington (ref. 17/503997/FULL), the Council is 
now seeking developer contributions on any application which proposes additional 
residential development within 6km of the Special Protection Area (SPA). The 
application site is within 6km of the SPA, and as such the Council seeks a mitigation 
contribution of £239.61 for each new dwelling. The applicant has confirmed that he is 
willing to pay this fee. The precise means of securing the payment has not yet been set, 
and my Officers remain in discussion with the Head of Legal Services regarding the 
matter. I will be seeking delegation to approve this application subject to that payment 
being secured,
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8.14 Finally, in relation to newly raised local concerns about the possibility of slow worms 
being present on the site I have taken the advice of KCC’s Ecological Advice Service 
and recommended a condition regarding precautionary measures, even though the 
likelihood of disturbing any such species appears very low.

9. CONCLUSION

9.1 I consider that due to the clear and recent appeal decision here, this application for the 
erection of a two bedroom detached dwelling is acceptable and I therefore recommend 
that planning permission be granted. I do not consider that there are grounds to refuse 
this application and any opposition to the principle of development is not relevant to the 
decision as this has already been settled at appeal. In terms of conditions I have 
adhered to those imposed by the Inspector where relevant, save only for additional 
conditions relevant to this fully detailed application.

10. RECOMMENDATION 

GRANT Subject to the following conditions:

CONDITIONS 

(1) The development to which this permission relates must be begun not later than the 
expiration of three years beginning with the date on which the permission is granted. 

Reason:  In pursuance of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

(2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved drawings: 

1221/1 C; 1221/2 A; 1221/3 A; 1221/4 and 1221/5;

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

(3) No development beyond the construction of foundations shall take place until details 
of the external facing materials to be used in the construction of the development 
hereby approved have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority and works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved 
details. 

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity 

(4) No development beyond the construction of foundations shall take place until full 
details of both hard and soft landscape works (including the facing of retaining walls) 
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
These details shall include existing trees, shrubs and other features, planting 
schedules of plants, noting species (which should be native species and of a type that 
will enhance or encourage local biodiversity and wildlife), plant sizes and numbers 
where appropriate, means of enclosure, hard surfacing materials, and an 
implementation programme. 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging 
wildlife and biodiversity
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(5) All hard and soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. The works shall be carried out prior to the occupation of any part of 
the development or in accordance with the programme agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority. 

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging 
wildlife and biodiversity

(6) Upon completion of the approved landscaping scheme, any trees or shrubs that are 
removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within five 
years of planting shall be replaced with trees or shrubs of such size and species as 
may be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, and within whatever 
planting season is agreed. 

Reason:  In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and encouraging 
wildlife and biodiversity

(7) Demolition or construction works shall take place only between 0730-1900 hours on 
Monday to Friday and 0730–1300 hours on Saturday and shall not take place at any 
time on Sundays or on Bank or Public Holidays. 

Reason:  In the interests of residential amenity. 

(8) Any impact pile driving in connection with the construction of the development shall 
take place only between 0900-1700 hours on Monday to Friday and shall not take 
place at any time on Saturdays, Sundays or on Bank or Public Holidays. 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity.

(9) Adequate precautions shall be taken during the construction period to prevent the 
deposit of mud and/or other debris on the public highway.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and convenience

(10) The area shown on approved drawing 1221/2 A as a car parking space shall be kept 
available for vehicle parking at all times and no permanent development, whether 
permitted by the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order revoking or re-enacting that Order) 
or not, shall be carried out on the land so shown or in such a position as to preclude 
vehicular access thereto; such land and access thereto shall be provided prior to the 
occupation of the dwelling hereby permitted.

Reason: Development without adequate provision for the parking or garaging of 
cars is likely to lead to car parking inconvenient to other road users.

(11) The vehicular access to the site as shown on the approved drawings shall be 
constructed and completed prior to the commencement of the first use of the 
dwellinghouse hereby permitted.

Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory means of access is provided for the site 
and in the interests of highway safety.

(12) No development shall take place until details have been submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority and approved in writing, which set out what measures have been 
taken to ensure that the development incorporates sustainable construction 
techniques such as water conservation and recycling, renewable energy production 
including the inclusion of solar thermal or solar photo voltaic installations, energy 
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efficiency, and sustainable drainage principles. Upon approval, the details shall be 
incorporated into the development as approved. 

Reason:  In the interest of promoting energy efficiency and sustainable 
development 

(13) The development shall be designed to achieve a water consumption rate of no more 
than 110 litres per person per day, and the dwelling shall not be occupied unless the 
notice for that dwelling of the potential consumption of water per person per day 
required by the Building Regulations 2015 (as amended) has been given to the 
Building Control Inspector (internal or external).

Reason: In the interests of water conservation and sustainability

(14) No additional windows, doors, voids or other openings shall be inserted into the rear 
elevation of the dwelling above ground floor level, nor shall the approved 
dwellinghouse be extended above ground floor level beyond the approved rear wall, 
whether or not such works would ordinarily have been permitted by Class A of Part 1 
of Schedule 2 to The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
(England) Order 2015 (as amended) (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order) .

Reason: In the interests of the protecting the privacy of homes in Brier Road.

(16) No development shall take place (including any demolition, ground works, site 
clearance) until a precautionary method statement for reptiles and nesting birds within 
the site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The method statement, produced by an ecologist, shall include the:

a. Map showing area to be cleared and areas of retained suitable habitat
b. Over view of the works to be carried out
c. Methodology to implement the works
d. Timings of the proposed works
e. Details of who will be carrying out the works.

The works shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the approved details and 
shall be retained in that manner thereafter.

Reason: In the interests of conserving protected species; and to ensure that these 
details are approved before works commence.

The Council’s approach to the application

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), July 
2018 the Council  takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused 
on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a pre-
application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a successful 
outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application. 

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent had 
the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application

Appropriate Assessment under the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 
2017.
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This Appropriate Assessment has been undertaken without information provided by the 
applicant.

The application site is located within 6km of The Swale Special Protection Area (SPA) which 
is a European designated sites afforded protection under the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2017 as amended (the Habitat Regulations). 

SPAs are protected sites classified in accordance with Article 4 of the EC Birds Directive. 
They are classified for rare and vulnerable birds and for regularly occurring migratory 
species.  Article 4(4) of the Birds Directive (2009/147/EC) requires Member States to take 
appropriate steps to avoid pollution or deterioration of habitats or any disturbances affecting 
the birds, in so far as these would be significant having regard to the objectives of this Article.

Due to the scale of development there is no scope to provide on site mitigation such as an on-
site dog walking area or signage to prevent the primary causes of bird disturbance, which are 
recreational disturbance including walking, dog walking (particularly off the lead), and 
predation of birds by cats. The proposal thus has potential to affect said site’s features of 
interest, and an Appropriate Assessment is required to establish the likely impacts of the 
development.

In considering the European site interest, Natural England (NE) advises the Council that it 
should have regard to any potential impacts that the proposal may have. Regulations 63 and 
64 of the Habitat Regulations require a Habitat Regulations Assessment.  For similar 
proposals NE also advises that the proposal is not necessary for the management of the 
European sites and that subject to a financial contribution to strategic mitigation, the proposal 
is unlikely to have significant effects on these sites. 

The recent (April 2018) judgement (People Over Wind v Coillte Teoranta, ref. C-323/17) 
handed down by the Court of Justice of the European Union ruled that, when determining the 
impacts of a development on protected area, “it is not appropriate, at the screening stage, to 
take account of the measures intended to avoid or reduce the harmful effects of the plan or 
project on that site.”  The development therefore cannot be screened out of the need to 
provide an Appropriate Assessment solely on the basis of the mitigation measures agreed 
between Natural England and the North Kent Environmental Planning Group (NKEPG).

NE has stipulated that, when considering any residential development within 6km of the SPA, 
the Council should secure financial contributions to the Thames, Medway and Swale 
Estuaries Strategic Access Management and Monitoring (SAMM) Strategy in accordance 
with the recommendations of the (NKEPG) and that such strategic mitigation must be in place 
before the dwelling is occupied. Based on the correspondence with Natural England (via the 
NKEPG), I conclude that off site mitigation is required.  

In this regard, whilst there are likely to be impacts upon the SPA arising from this 
development, the mitigation measures to be implemented within the SPA from collection of 
the standard SAMMS tariff (to be secured by either s106 agreement or unilateral undertaking 
on all qualifying developments) will ensure that these impacts will not be significant or long-
term.  I therefore consider that, subject to mitigation, there will be no adverse effect on the 
integrity of the SPA.

It can be noted that the required mitigation works will be carried out by Bird Wise, the brand 
name of the North Kent Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Scheme (SAMMS) 
Board, which itself is a partnership of local authorities, developers and environmental 
organisations, including SBC, KCC, Medway Council, Canterbury Council, the RSPB, Kent 
Wildlife Trust, and others.
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NB For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the relevant 
Public Access pages on the council’s website.

The conditions set out in the report may be subject to such reasonable change as is 
necessary to ensure accuracy and enforceability.
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